

No. 12-1561

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

BEYOND NUCLEAR, NEW HAMPSHIRE SIERRA
CLUB, SEACOAST ANTI-POLLUTION LEAGUE
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent

And

NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, LLC,
MASSACHUSETTS MUNICIPAL WHOLESALE ELECTRIC COMPANY,
TAUNTON MUNICIPAL LIGHTING PLANT, AND
HUDSON LIGHT & POWER DEPARTMENT
Intervenors.

On a Petition for Review of a Final Decision of the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

BRIEF OF INTERVENORS MASSACHUSETTS MUNICIPAL WHOLESALE
ELECTRIC COMPANY, TAUNTON MUNICIPAL LIGHTING PLANT, AND
HUDSON LIGHT & POWER DEPARTMENT

Nicholas J. Scobbo, Jr.
FERRITER SCOBBO &
RODOPHELE, PC
125 High Street, 26th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
Tel: (617) 737-1800
Counsel for Massachusetts Municipal
Wholesale Electric Company, Taunton
Municipal Lighting Plant, and Hudson
Light & Power Department

September 19, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

Table of contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issue.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Standard of Review	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN REVERSING THE ADMISSION OF PETITIONERS’ CONTENTION.....	5
II. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION AND ACTED REASONABLY IN ITS DECISION BECAUSE PETITIONERS’ CONTENTION DOES NOT TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE OBLIGATION TO SERVE IMPOSED ON MMWEC’S PARTICIPANTS, TMLP, AND HLPD.	6
A. MMWEC’S PARTICIPANTS, TMLP, AND HLPD PROVIDE ELECTRICITY TO THEIR CUSTOMERS, IN PART, THROUGH OWNERSHIP IN SEABROOK.....	6
i. MMWEC	6
ii. TMLP and HLPD	8
III. MMWEC’S PARTICIPANTS, AS WELL AS TMLP AND HLPD, ARE OBLIGATED TO SERVE THEIR CUSTOMERS	9
A. OFFSHORE WIND POWER SHOWS NO PROMISE OF REACHING THE CAPACITY FACTOR OF A NUCLEAR BASELOAD RESOURCE.....	9
B. THE COSTS OF OFFSHORE WIND POWER WOULD PREVENT THE MUNICIPAL LIGHT DEPARTMENTS FROM FULFILLING THEIR OBLIGATION TO SERVE AT REASONABLE RATES.....	13
IV. THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION PROPERLY CONSIDERED THAT A REALISTIC TIME FRAME FROM SITING TO CONSTRUCTION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN OFFSHORE WIND FACILITY IS OVER A DECADE.	15

A. THE CAPE WIND FACILITY DEMONSTRATES THE EXTRAORDINARY AMOUNT OF TIME AND OPPOSITION A LARGE-SCALE WIND FACILITY FACES FROM LICENSING TO CONSTRUCTION.16

i. OVER THREE YEARS: THE TIME IT TOOK TO RESOLVE THE LITIGATION MERELY FOR THE DATATOWER TO TEST THE SITE FOR THE PROSPECTIVE WIND FACILITY.....16

ii. FIVE YEARS: THE TIME THAT PASSED FROM WHEN CAPE WIND APPLIED FOR THE NECESSARY LICENSES FOR ITS TRANSMISSION LINES UNTIL THE LITIGATION SURROUNDING THE LICENSES WAS RESOLVED.18

iii. OVER TWO YEARS: THE TIME REQUIRED FOR A CONTESTED FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION DETERMINATION THAT THE WIND TURBINES POSED NO HAZARD.19

iv. OVER ONE AND A HALF YEARS: THE TIME THAT PASSED FROM THE TIME THE POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENTS WERE FILED UNTIL LITIGATION COULD BE RESOLVED ALLOWING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES TO APPROVE THE AGREEMENTS.20

v. ALMOST ELEVEN YEARS LATER, LITIGATION IS STILL PENDING AND NO CONSTRUCTION HAS BEGUN.....21

V. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 38 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Dep’t of Public Utilities</i> , 461 Mass. 166, 959 N.E.2d 413 (2011).....	10, 20, 21
<i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Dep’t of Public Utilities</i> , 461 Mass. 190, 959 N.E.2d 408 (2011).....	21
<i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Energy Facilities Siting Bd.</i> , 448 Mass. 45, 858 N.E.2d 294 (2006).....	18
<i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Energy Facilities Siting Bd.</i> , 457 Mass. 663, 932 N.E.2d 787 (2010).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t. of the Army</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.Mass., 2003).....	17
<i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t. of the Army</i> , 398 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2005).....	16, 18
<i>Bd. of Assessors of Holyoke v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 355 Mass. 223, 244 N.E.2d 287 (1969).....	9
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Env’tl. Law and Policy Center v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Mass.Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co. v. Town of Danvers</i> , 411 Mass. 39, 41, 577 N.E.2d 283 (1991).....	7, 8
<i>Pa. Elec. Co. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n</i> , 166 Pa.Comm.w. 413, 648 A.2d 63 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Ten Taxpayer Citizens Group v. Cape Wind Assocs.</i> , 373 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Ten Taxpayer Citizen Group v. Cape Wind Assocs., LLC</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003).....	17
<i>Town of Barnstable, Mass. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 659 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi) (2012)..... 4, 5, 16
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2) (2012).....5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 164, §34.....9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 164, §47A.....9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 164, §55.....9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 164, §56.....9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 164, §§34-69A..... 6, 8, 9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 164, §69K.....19
1975 Mass. Acts ch.775, § 2 (Reported at Mass. Gen. Laws ch.164, Appendix §§
1-1 et. seq., West Ed.).....6, 7
1975 Mass. Acts ch. 775, § 37
1975 Mass. Acts ch. 775, § 5(p)6
1975 Mass. Acts ch. 775, § 67, 8
